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& Martin’ s Trust Symposium on 20 years AIDS Prevention and Care in
Barry
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We marked our 20" Anniversary with a prize giving to Dr Li Ning, President of Beijing You’an
Hospital; together with a symposium on Aids prevention and care in China over 20 years; and
followed by a seminar on Aids prevention among young people. Li Ning is third from left in the
standing group next to Liz.
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ABBREVIATED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
TEN YEAR SUMMARY TO 31 DECEMBER 2016

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Cash donations 116,940| 120,388 102,658 113,505 117,866| 126,473| 128,934 152,049| 146,916| 97,930
Tax refund 3,848 3,037 3,074 2,466 3,221 2,778 2,639 4,467 1,459 1,131
Net dividends 80,727 65,701| 54,665| 58,774| 53,818 53,217| 42,516| 32,671 33,929 28,544
Interest - - 247 156 124 175 188 533 7,643 8,984
TOTAL INCOME 201,515| 189,126| 160,644( 174,901 175,029| 182,643| 174,277| 189,720 189,947| 136,589
OVERHEADS 10,906| 10,080 9,442 9,596 9,152 8,889 9,149 8,158 7,150 7,553
GRANTS FOR
CHARITABLE PURPOSES
IN CHINA 130,868| 121,591 110,716 119,080 111,847| 115,899| 113,961| 122,190| 113,653| 95,187

NFERENCE ON HIV/AIDS
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One of our grants in 2016 was RMB 100,000 (£11,972) to the National Aids Association. We have been
cooperating with the Association on a programme to reach out to grass roots doctors around China, working
in the field of HIV/Aids. The doctors selected for this programme received their awards at the Association’s

Annual Conference in Chengdu in October, and Martin was asked to speak alongside the Association’s

Chairman Zhang Wenkang, formerly Minister of Health. In the above photo Minister Zhang is addressing

the conference and expressing the gratitude of the People’s Republic of China for the work of Barry &
Martin’s Trust over 20 years.
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

The Trustees have pleasure in presenting our twentieth annual report for 2016.
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We marked our 20" anniversary in Beijing in May, with a ceremony and prizegiving at Beijing You’an
Hospital, followed by a seminar on HIV among the young, given by the Chinese CDC and Public Health
England.
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The new law on Foreign NGO'’s has come into effect on 1 January 2017 and is regulated by the Ministry of
Public Security. There was much uncertainty at the end of 2016 as to how the new law would be applied.
We felt on the one hand that we needed to take time to work out how we would operate under the new law;
and on the other hand we wished to continue to demonstrate our consistent support for HIV in China.
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During the 21 years over which we have operated in our field in China, we have seen many international
institutions come and go. We have always insisted that Barry & Martin’s Trust has no intention to withdraw
from China — and this has been warmly received everywhere. Moreover, the Chinese CDC has told us that
our help is needed more than ever — because of the worrying increase in HIV infection among the gay
community.
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We have had many offers of cooperation from major domestic health institutions in Beijing and elsewhere in
China. We are hoping that by working with these excellent groups, with all of whom we have worked in the
past, we can continue our work with minimum bureaucracy. Our “model” of working as an entirely volunteer
organisation, with small overheads and no fundraising expenses, and with no offices in China, has been
effective over the years. We want to stick as much as possible to this formula, and to avoid administration
costs.
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Our donors have always valued the fact that our administration expenses are small. They always tell us that
they like to support a charity where the funds go substantially to the good causes we promote, without many
overheads. We owe it to our donors, who are all private individuals and friends, to maintain this essential
principle.

AT B B & N AR LD BTBCEH, AR E RN, M)A 3R — et B e e o 1 T2
HERIFEE AR, A IRSE BRI, BT BATNE B A R X SOARUEN ) SHT I X 55, il
TR IE LIS AR A X R B FRATIE,

In keeping with this situation, we finished last year with grants at a higher level than ever before — in sterling
terms. And we are planning that our first activity in 2017 shall be our 18™ annual prizegiving, which is likely
to be in May. Thereafter we expect to be able to continue our cooperation with the hospitals and groups
which we have supported in the past.
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Our financial situation has improved significantly in 2016, with net assets rising from £1.76 million to £2.23
million. This is nearly all in blue chip shares, mostly in Hong Kong or New York. And we largely avoided the
devaluation of sterling after the Brexit vote; and the underlying shares also appreciated.
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| set out below the list of donations in 2016 to Barry & Martin America. The list of donations to our Trust in

England is given on page 9.

Barry & Martin America Donations 2016

James Chen

Carol Dauber

Benjamin Edelshain
Martin & Yasuko Edelshain
Barry Friedberg & Charlotte Moss
Cicely & Hal Golden

Daniel J Good

Pat & Dick Hoffman
Stephen & Wendy Lash
Linda Lee

Michael Leigh

Oscar Lewisohn

psd TGS 2

Martin Gordon, Chairman
4 April 2017
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Barry and Martin in Hyde Park, London

Circa 1988

uss
200
500
882
1,000
1,000
60
1000
300
500
1000
800
5,000

Vanessa Li

Jeffrey & Tondra Lynford

Vincent & Anne Mai

Nick Opinsky

Amanda & Jim Opinsky

Renata Propper

John Pull & Harry Martin

Victoria Sanborn

Rosita Sarnoff & Beth Sapery
Charles Warder & Michael Comer

Total

uss
500
1,000
1,500
1,000
1,000
700
300
500
1,000
200

19,942

Barry’s nephew and nieces
at the prize giving

At left, We visit Lake Baiyangdian, near Baoding, where we have for many years supported the Hebei Light of Love gay/HIV group led

by Murong Feng. The lady at the left is one of our heroines, Wang Lijin, known throughout China as “Romantic Mother” for her

extraordinary outreach to gays and their families. At right, Martin visits Guangzhou after Chinese New Year with Yiu Tung Suen of the

Chinese University of Hong Kong. We are received by Beibei and Ryan of the Zhitong gay group which our Trust supports.
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STATEMENT OF CAPITAL ASSETS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

Quoted Shares at Valuation:-

Bank of East Asia Ltd

Bank of East Asia Ltd

BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Ltd
BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Ltd
Café de Coral Holdings Ltd
CLP Holdings Ltd

General Electric Co

General Electric Co
GlaxoSmithKline PLC

Hong Kong & China Gas Co Ltd
HSBC Holdings plc

McDonald's Corporation
McDonald's Corporation
Pearson plc

Pfizer Inc

Power Assets Holdings Ltd
Roche Holding AG

Royal Dutch Shell Plc 'B' Shares
Royal Dutch Shell Plc 'B' Shares
Swire Pacific Ltd 'A" Shares
Swire Properties Ltd

Telenor ASA

Walgreens Boots Alliance Inc

Balances:-

Tax repayable
Expenditure unpaid
Bank Accounts:
CAF

HSBC

Julius Baer

Notes
1 Shareholding sold in year
2 Shareholding purchased in year

Note

N

Holding

10000
10000
39500
10000
20000
51100
2350
1000
3000
80850
42500
1100
250
2000
1400
22000
600
3675
1325
34000
46400
1525
1020

2016

31,001

114,415
52,504
380,042
60,098
25,573
46,860
115,955
364,182
108,357
24,627
16,370
36,800
156,959
111,127
86,510
31,190
262,802
103,647

68,316

3,594
-2,675

4,786
791

27,612

2,197,335

34,108

2,231,443

page 6

2015

25,257
25,256
81,956
20,748
39,833
294,586
49,667
41,190
97,806
227,885
88,173

14,720
137,324
112,407

56,705
259,556

90,991

17,335

1,681,395

3,034
-2,573

30,153
9,484

42,972

83,070

1,764,465
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CAPITAL CASH ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2016 2015
£ £ £
Capital Cash Account - Opening Balance 83,070 107,484
RECEIPTS
Cash donations 116,940 120,388
Income tax recoverable 3,848 3,037
Share sales:-
Bank of East Asia Ltd 24,437 -
BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Ltd 19,486 -
Telenor ASA 15,786 -
263,567 230,909
PAYMENTS
Printing, stationery & postage 116 94
Telephone, internet & web 275 195
Wages 3,000 3,000
Portfolio management 5,177 4,674
Accounting charges 2,138 2,142
Bank charges 200 -25
10,906 10,080
Share purchases:-
General Electric Co 20,882 -
McDonald's Corporation 20,669 -
Pfizer Inc 36,538 -
Royal Dutch Shell PLC 'B' Shares 22,111 -
Walgreens Boots Alliance Inc 68,212 -
GlaxoSmithKline PLC - 48,068
Hong Kong & China Gas Co Ltd - 16,612
Power Assets Holdings Ltd - 17,189
168,412 81,869
Income Account deficit 50,141 55,890
229,459 147,839
Capital Cash Account - Closing Balance 34,108 83,070
Represented by:
Tax repayable 3,594 3,034
Expenditure unpaid -2,675 -2,573
Bank Accounts:
CAF 4,786 30,153
HSBC 791 9,484
Julius Baer 27,612 42,972

34,108 83,070
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INCOME ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
2016 2015
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Net Dividends:-
Bank of East Asia Ltd 1,163 1,859
BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Ltd 7,968 4,587
Café de Coral Holdings Ltd 2,297 1,330
CLP Holdings Ltd 13,198 11,626
General Electric Co 1,473 1,189
GlaxoSmithKline PLC 3,000 1,140
Hong Kong & China Gas Co Ltd 2,496 1,769
HSBC Holdings plc 16,166 13,946
McDonald's Corporation 2,481 1,996
Pearson plc 1,040 1,040
Pfizer Inc 450 -
Power Assets Holdings Ltd 5,319 4,267
Roche Holding AG 2,210 2,063
Royal Dutch Shell Plc 'B' Shares 6,475 4,555
Swire Pacific Ltd 'A" Shares 11,748 11,072
Swire Properties Ltd 3,022 2,604
Walgreens Boots Alliance Inc 221 -
Telenor Asa - 658
80,727 65,701
Interest - -
80,727 65,701
PAYMENTS
Grants for Charitable Purposes in China:-
Zhang Beichuan / Qingdao Medical College / Gay-HIV groups around China 22,102
Peggy Health Centre, No.2 People's Hospital of Dali (Dr Zzhang Jianbo) 14,535
No 6 People's Hospital, Urumqi 13,793
Chinese STD / AIDS Association / grass roots doctors 11,972
Barry & Martin's Prize 2016:
Dr Li Ning: You'an Hospital, Beijing 11,628
Capital Medical University: You'an Hospital, Beijing 8,000
Beijing Ditan Hospital / Red Ribbon Centre 6,897
PFLAG China / Ah Qiang 4,651
Simao AIDS Association / Wang Chun 4,651
Missions to Xinjiang & Yunnan 4,425
Hebei Light of Love Care group, Baoding 4,409
Missions to Beijing, Wuhan & Baoding 3,936
Tiantong group Urumgqi / Han Ke - Yi Li 3,346
Spring of North China, Changchun / Meng Xiang 2,326
Guangzhou Zhitong group / Beibei 2,325
Nanchang Rainbow / Xiao Tan 2,299
Gay Spot Magazine Beijing 1,149
Karamay / Noble Charitable Work group / Miss Xue Hong Juan 1,149
Lanzhou Xiyufang (West Wind) group / Xiang Zi 1,149
Cai Yida / Wuchang Blue Sea Self Help group 1,042
Madam Wang Lijin (Romantic Mother) 1,042
Xiaogang, Zunyi group 1,020
China Aids Walk 930
Karamay Group / An Zhiyu 581
Beijing Queer Chorus 521
Dr Zou, Fushun 510
Olivia Argent, Project Trust Volunteer 250
Oasis HIV Women's group, Urumgqi 230
130,868 121,591
INCOME DEFICIT -50,141 -55,890

Note: Grants include the support of medical missions
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DONATIONS RECEIVED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

£
Martin Gordon 35,000
The Mary Kinross Charitable Trust 30,000
Barry & Martin America 21,323
Peter Stormonth Darling Charitable Trust 5,000
Helene Foulds 3,000
Ifan Lloyd 2,000
Lord & Lady Sassoon 2,000
Tim Freshwater 2,000
Anonymous 1,000
Mary Campbell 1,000
Nick Hayley 1,000
Richard Oldfield 1,000
Alain & Elisabeth Philippe 1,000
Sir David & Lady Scholey 1,000
Stephen & Sheila Clarke 550
Mark Arena & Jason Arbuckle 500
Nicholas & Sheena Barber 500
Malcolm Barnett & KT Ma 500
lan & Daphne Boyce 500
Peter Sullivan 500
Doris Wasserman 500
Michael & Phyu Phyu Gordon 500
Rodney Ward 494
Roland & Ghislaine Baldensperger 426
Bernard Kelly 400
Hugh & Jane Richardson 400
Michael & Judy Jackson 350
Thierry Tison's birthday 303
Robert Binyon 300
Josephine Chesterton & Alvan Lam 300
Harley & Nina Irwin 300
Jun Kobayashi 300
Church of The Ascension Blackheath 280
Dr Michael Rogers 250
Hon Joanna Roll 250
Tony Carter 200
Ines Lock & Ines Romon 200
Chris & Arabella van Niekerk 200
Jany Morgan & Arlette Colonna 150
Chris Wood 150
Myoung II Choi 120
John Moncrieff 120
Peter Tustin 120
Gerald & Lucy Cadogan 105
Emilie Antoine 100
Merrick & Chrystal Baker Bates 100
Roger Bates 100
Daphne Boyce 100
Sir Andrew & Lady Burns 100
Trevor Lloyd 100
Nick & Deborah Rowan 100
Janet Unwin 100
Cicely & Hal Golden 40
Tertia Bailey 9

116,940
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Barry & Martin’s Trust — 20™ Annual Report & Accounts - /75 ] a2 — 5520 PMEETR & FIY %R &

CHARITY
C(OMMISSION

Independent Examiner’s
Report on the Accounts

page 10

Section A

Report to the trustees/members of

0n accounts for the year ended

Set out on pages

Respective responsibilities of trustees
and examiner

Basis of independent examiner’s
statement

Independent examiner’s statement

Signed
Name

Relevant professional qualification(s)
or body (if any)

Address

Independent Examiner’s Report

Charity Name

BARRY + HARTINS TRUST

2lilifafile]

Charity no (if any) l \ I:‘I o| 'i| Ol XH ‘

‘ N ‘ [ axt (remember to include the page numbers of additional sheets)
§ = NSD

The charity’s trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The charity’s
trustees consider that an audit is not required for this year under section 144 of the
Charities Act 2011 (the Charities Act) and that an independent examination is needed.
It is my responsibility to:

examine the accounts under section 145 of the Charities Act,

to follow the procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Charity
Commission (under section 145(5)(b) of the Charities Act), and

to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

My examination was carried out in accordance with general Directions given by the
Charity Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records
kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records.
It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and
seeking explanations from the trustees concerning any such matters. The procedures
undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit, and
consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a ‘true and fair’
view and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement below.

In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention (ether-than=

that disclosed below-):

(1) which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in, any material respect, the
requirements:

to keep accounting records in accordance with section 130 of the
Charities Act;

to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply
with the accounting requirements of the Charities Act have not been met; or

(2) to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper
understanding of the accounts to be reached.

* Please delete the words in the brackets if they do not apply.

I:_, s I Datel 2E. ;J‘.¢~_'/'I-M7|
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ccCcé

MENEOKY ¢PYAULIL HOLSE
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1 March 2012
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XINJIANG

Yining — Needle Exchange Centre — Martin stands with lead volunteer Kameli

Urumgqi - Farewell to Batujiergeli

We visited our friends at The No 6 Infectious Diseases Hospital in Urumai in October. The hospital’s President Li Ming
handed us this handwritten letter from their former Mongolian patient Batujiergeli. The hospital had cared for Batu, but
he died soon after he was discharged. Prior to leaving the hospital he had written this letter, of which a translation is
given below. Batu is in the middle of the photograph, with Han Ke, the leader of the gay group which we support in
Urumgi, on the right is Dr Mulati of the hospital, whom we supported for a training visit to London some years ago.
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Letter of thanks: Dear hospital leaders, How are you?

| am an infectee and after treatment | am much better now. | will be discharged from the hospital today. | stayed in the No 1 infectious
diseases ward and surgical ward for 3 months. With the careful treatment and care given by Director Song, Dr Mulati, Director Tang
and all the medical staff, my pain was significantly reduced and | really felt at home in the hospital. My whole family was very touched
by this. | would hereby like to thank all the doctors and nurses in the two wards for this.

At this point, | will also never forget all the members of the Barry & Martin's Trust. | would like to thank Song Mingfang for all his help,
attention and care. He always encouraged me and | always heard him say to me that | would be fine, thereby making me feel much
more hopeful. | really don't know how to thank him. | wish all good people peace throughout their lives.

There is a saying, in carrying out your profession, morality comes first. You have such excellent medical staff in your hospital and such
good medical ethics and behaviour that your hospital will surely be a model in your field.

Batujiergeli - Dec 1st 2015.
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PRIZE GIVING
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At left, British Ambassador, Dame Barbara Woodward. At centre, Doctors Anthony Nardone, Kate Folkard and
John Saunders of Public Health England, and their leader Professor Kevin Fenton (between Liz and Martin).
At right, prizewinner Dr Li Ning with Martin .

Trustees' Meeting, Friday 20 May, 2016, at Xingiao Hotel, Beijing. Seated left to right: Murong Feng (prizewinner 2008),
Fu Yan (prizewinner 2010), Trustee Eugene Chang, Elizabeth Shields (Chairman, The Mary Kinross Charitable Trust),
Chairman Martin Gordon, Trustee James Lewisohn, Susie Jolly (Ford Foundation), Professor Zhang Konglai, Michael
Leigh (Director and Vice President, Barry & Martin America).

Standing tall behind Susie and Konglai: Daniel Zhou, our host. Other prizewinners in photo: Zhang Jianbo (2007),

Wang Kerong (2004), Wang Chun (2001), Wang Xiaodong (2011) and our three 2015 prizewinners from the northeast,
Ma Tiecheng, Hong Tao and Yan Hongmei.

DALI AND WEISHAN

We visit Dali in October. Above left, we are in the courtyard of the Peggy Health Centre, No 2 People’s Hospital. In the
front row are Eugene, Mingfang, Martin, Liz and, from Barry & Martin America, Noel Sanborn.
Above right, Zhang Jianbo takes us to the nearby city of Weishan, where we visit a number of his patients including “our
daughter” Julia (in front of Martin) who is now 15 and doing well.



